

SECTION IVB

Listed on.08.02.2016

Court No.12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.29
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 2906 OF
2016

Sunheri & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Advocate on 07.01.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 08.10.2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 4454 of 2015.

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 22061 of 2015 Entitled Kamaljeet Singh @ Kanwaljeet Versus State Of Haryana, Through, Collector Kaithal & Anr. arising out of common Judgment, while granting leave, appeal (Civil Appeal No. 6877 of 2015) was allowed on 01.09.2015 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 01.09.2015 is enclosed herewith)(Main matter is Civil Appeal No. 6873 of 2015 @ SLP (C) No. 32640 of 2015).

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 694 of 2013 Entitled Sunita Rani Versus State Of Haryana & Ors. arising out of common followed Judgment, while granting leave, appeal (Civil Appeal No. 5131 of 2014) was allowed on 30.04.2015 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 30.04.2014 is annexed as Annexure P-5 at page nos. 111-129 in the paper books).

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 22331 of 2013 Entitled Phooli & Ors. Versus State Of Haryana & Ors. arising out of common followed Judgment, while

granting leave, appeal (Civil Appeal No. 4079 of 2015) was allowed on 27.04.2015 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 27.04.2015 is enclosed herewith)(Main matter is Civil Appeal Nos. 4080-83 of 2011 @ SLP (C) Nos.701-704 of 2013).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No.24340 of 2014 Entitled Bimla Devi And Ors Versus State Of Haryana And Ors arising out of similar issue was dismissed on 20.01.2015 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 20.01.2015 is enclosed herewith)(Main matter is SLP (C) No. 34863 of 2012).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the copies of exhibits and notification dated 19.09.2015 and 23.08.2005. In this regard, counsel has given a letter dated 28.01.2016 (Letter is included in paper books at page no.130) stating therein that the same are not necessary and Counsel has requested to register and list the matter at his own risk.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty